

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13252/2010

U.P.AVAS EVAM VIKAS PARISHAD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BABU SINGH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 13784 of 2010
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 13786 of 2010
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 23246 of 2010
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 27607 of 2010
(With office report)

Date: 10/01/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Abhindra Maheshwari, Adv.
Mr Pankaj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms Ritu Puri, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.
Mr R.K.Verma, Adv.
Mr. Mohd.Irshad Hanif, Adv.
Mr Manoj Kr Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, Adv.
Mr. Anoop Kr. Srivastav, Adv.
Mr Ateev Mathur, Adv.
Mr Arun Kumar Beriwal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The ld. Advocate, Mr Manoj Kumar Dwivedi appearing on behalf of Mr G.V.Rao, Advocate-on-record accepts notice for the State of U.P. in all the SLPs.

-2-

Item No.20

The ld. Advocate, Mr R.K.Verma appearing on behalf of Mr. Mohd. Irshad Hanif, Advocate-on-record accepts notice for respondent Nos. 1 to 7 in SLP(C) No. 23246/2010.

Served respondents may file counter affidavit before

the next date.

Even after such acceptance of notice by the above Advocates, some respondents in almost all the SLPs remain unserved.

The ld. Advocate for the petitioner agrees to confirm service upon such unserved respondents, if any, by dasti mode which is permitted to be served through the nearest Civil Court/Trial Court if process fee and spare copies are paid before 20.1.2012. Issue dasti notice on remaining unserved respondents in all SLPs.

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner has to cure the defects in the Interim Application for substitution of legal heirs so far as SLP(C) No. 27607/2010 is concerned on or before 7.2.2012. List such SLP before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers without waiting for other formalities in connected SLPs either for adjudication of such application if defects are cured or for abatement against deceased respondent-litigant.

For confirmation of service upon remaining unserved respondents, list on 23.2.2012.
(S.G.SHAH)
REGISTRAR

hj